CAPITAL ORDINANCE AMENDING CAPITAL ORDINANCE NUMBER 58-2023 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ON OCTOBER 3, 2023, TO AMEND THE TITLE OF THE CAPITAL ORDINANCE AND SECTIONS 1 AND 3 THEREIN

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Capital Ordinance Number 58-2023 finally adopted by the City Council of the City of Orange Township, in the County of Essex, State of New Jersey (the "City"), on October 3, 2023, entitled, "A CAPITAL ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$250,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO PAY FOR VARIOUS UPGRADES TO THE POLICE VEHICLES FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY" (the "Original Ordinance"), is hereby amended to the extent and with the effect as set forth below:

(a) The title of the Original Ordinance is hereby amended to read as follows:

"CAPITAL ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$250,000 FROM THE CAPITAL FUND BALANCE TO PAY FOR VARIOUS UPGRADES TO THE POLICE VEHICLES FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY".

- (b) Section 1 of the Original Ordinance is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: "The capital purposes described in Section 2 of this Capital Ordinance are hereby authorized as general capital purposes to be undertaken by the City Council of the City of Orange Township, in the County of Essex, State of New Jersey (the "City"). For the said improvements or purposes stated in Section 2 hereof, there is hereby appropriated the amount of \$250,000, which amount is now available in the Capital Fund Balance of the City from a previously adopted budget or budgets of the City."
- (c) Section 3 of the Original Ordinance is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: "The expenditures totaling \$250,000 from the Capital Fund Balance for the purposes set forth in Section 2 hereof are hereby authorized and approved."

SECTION 2: The City hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the City is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

SECTION 3: Except as expressly amended hereby, the Original Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: This capital ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication of the notice of final adoption of this capital ordinance, as provided by the Local Bond Law.

Adopted: May 7, 2024	
Joyce L. Lanier	Tency A. Eason
City Clerk	Council President